AIR ACCIDENTS INVESTIGATION
INSTITUTE OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC
Beranových 130
199 01 PRAHA 99
CZ-14-587
FINAL REPORT
Investigation Serious incident involving
of Airbus A319, registration mark OK-NEP,

Name: Safety Valve
Manufactured by: Nord-Micro
Type designation: 9024-15704-03
Serial number: 0832245 and 0832246
Year of manufacture: 2008
Time since new: 20,137 hrs
Cycles since new: 10,766
Name: Outflow Valve
Manufactured by: Nord-Micro
Type designation: 20790-03AC
Serial number: 0873201
11
During a detailed inspection of the valve, a damage of the motor supporting
the valve's operation only in the MANUAL mode was identified. This finding was
evaluated as a minor defect with no impact on the event origin and its course.
During the function test, the valve operated fully in line with the technical
requirements.
Fig. 4: Location of SV, view of the AFT technical bay
Fig. 5: Location of SV, view of the cab
Year of manufacture: 2008
Time since new: 20,137 hrs
Cycles since new: 10,766
Static Pressure Ports of SV
SV
Rear bulkhead between pressurized cab and
AFT technical bay
Static Pressure Ports
12
Fig. 6: Scheme of SV and their location in the aircraft
1.7 Meteorological information
Extraction from METAR report from airport weather stations Burgas (LBBG)
191930Z 02001MPS CAVOK 16/11 Q1023 NOSIG
192000Z VRB02MPS CAVOK 15/12 Q1023 NOSIG
192030Z VRB01MPS CAVOK 15/11 Q1023 NOSIG
192130Z 25002MPS CAVOK 14/11 Q1023 NOSIG
192200Z 25002MPS CAVOK 14/12 Q1023 NOSIG
192230Z 26002MPS CAVOK 14/12 Q1022 NOSIG
192300Z 25002MPS CAVOK 13/12 Q1022 NOSIG
192330Z 26002MPS CAVOK 13/11 Q1022 NOSIG
200000Z 25002MPS CAVOK 13/11 Q1022 NOSIG
1.8 Aids to navigation and visual aids
NIL
Cabin Environment
Technical bay Environment
Rear Bulkhead
Static Pressure Port
SV Pneumatic Controller
13
1.9 Communications
Connection was realized on frequencies Sofia RADAR 134,7 MHz, Burgas APP
125,1 MHz and Burgas TWR 118.0 MHz.
1.10 Aerodrome information
LBBG is public international aerodrome 135 ft above sea level. Aerodrome
reference point has geographic coordinates N 42°34.2´, E 27°30.9´. Selected
physical characteristics of RWY.
Marking of
RWY
 GEO Bearing
Dimensions of
RWY
Surface of
RWY and TWY
04 040° 3200 x 45 m concrete
22 220° 3200 x 45 m concrete
1.11 Flight recorders and other recording aids
During the evaluation of the course of the flight and the description of change
of relevant parameters concerning the event origin and course, the commission
utilized the CVR data, on-board recording equipment WQAR, and the DFDR
emergency recorder. Data records were perfectly usable.
The CVR data was evaluated; however, no data was available for the event time
due to the period from the event origin to the landing at LBBG.
The WQAR and DFDR data was evaluated; however, the recorded parameters were
not usable for the identification of the event origin and course. The aircraft
manufacturer confirmed this fact as well.
To obtain information concerning the event origin and course, the commission got
from the parameters obtained from the aircraft condition monitoring system (ACMS),
ECS 19 Report, and data from the centralized fault display system (CFDS) through
PFR.
1.11.1 Selected parameters from WQAR data evaluation
14